

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X
JOHN A. ERLANDSON and JAMES IAN	:
NORRIS, Individually and on Behalf of All	:
Others Similarly Situated,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
TRITERRAS, INC. (f/k/a NETFIN	:
HOLDCO), NETFIN ACQUISITION CORP.,	:
TRITERRAS FINTECH PTE. LTD., MVR	:
NETFIN LLC, RICHARD MAURER,	:
MARAT ROSENBERG, VADIM	:
KOMISSAROV, GERALD PASCALE,	:
SRINIVAS KONERU, JAMES H. GROH,	:
ALVIN TAN, JOHN A. GALANI,	:
MATTHEW RICHARDS, VANESSA	:
SLOWEY and KENNETH STRATTON,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	X

Civil Action No. 7:20-cv-10795-CS

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF
ALLOCATION AND FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	4
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements	4
B. The Settlement Must Be Procedurally and Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable	4
C. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally and Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable	5
1. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	5
a. The Class Was Ably and Adequately Represented and the Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length	6
b. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delays of Trial and Appeal	7
c. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	8
d. Attorneys’ Fees	9
e. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Except for a Standard Supplemental Agreement.....	9
f. Class Members Are Treated Equitably	10
2. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors.....	10
a. The Lack of Objections to Date Supports Final Approval	10
b. Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information to Resolve the Case.....	10
c. Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial Presents Substantial Risk	11
d. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	11
e. The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable in View of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation	12

	Page
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE	13
V. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT	13
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	14
VII. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	16
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund Achieved in the Settlement	16
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund	16
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	17
D. The Relevant Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	18
1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel	18
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation	19
3. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	19
4. The Quality of Representation and Public Policy Support the Requested Fee	20
5. Plaintiffs’ Approval and the Class’s Reaction to Date Support the Requested Fee	21
E. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Also Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check	22
VIII. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION OF THIS LITIGATION.....	23
IX. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD RECEIVE A REASONABLE AWARD PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)	23
X. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt.</i> , 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	18
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)	11
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	15, 24
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	16
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	17

	Page
<i>Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund v. AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00299-AJN, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2022)	18
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4, 8, 11, 13
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	12
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)	22
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	23
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel® Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)	5
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	16, 19
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No 1:09-cv-01714-GHW-RWL, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020)	24
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5, 12
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	10

	Page
<i>In re Intercloud Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01982-PGS-DEA, slip op. (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2017).....	24
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20, 21
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). Notice.....	14
<i>In re PPDAl Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022)	18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	11, 23
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	19
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17, 19, 22
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	20, 24
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	10, 13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 17
<i>Machniewicz v. Uxin Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0822-MKB-VMS, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	17, 22

	Page
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 2019 WL 13150344 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. NovaStar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 357 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Jianpu Tech. Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-09848-PGG, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2022)	18
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	21, 22

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§77z-1(a)(4)1, 3, 23
 §77z-1(a)(6)17
 §77z-1(a)(7)15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2314
 Rule 23(a).....13, 14
 Rule 23(b)(3).....13, 14
 Rule 23(c).....11
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....14
 Rule 23(e).....1
 Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....14
 Rule 23(e)(2).....1, 4, 5, 6
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(B).....4
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....4
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....7
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....8
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....9
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....9
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)4, 10
 Rule 23(e)(3).....4, 9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh,

Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review

NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 25, 2022).....12
